revenues from the tax, and established City Council policy to consider 
recommendations from the Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Community Advisory 
Commission regarding allocations; and 

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Years (FY) 2025�2027 Biennial Budget includes 

appropriations totaling eight hundred sixty-six thousand six hundred sixty-six dollars 
($866,666) in Measure HH Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Distribution Tax Fund (1030), 
CSBG-Admin Organization (75631), Measure HH � Healthy Kids Program Project 
(1003817), and Empowering Seniors and People with Disabilities Program (YS14), to 
support community-based nutrition and health programming;

[...]

appropriated for FY 2025-2027 and administered by HSD�s Aging and Adult Services 
Division; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED That the City Council hereby awards grant agreements with the 

aforementioned service agencies in the amounts specified, for a total amount not to 
exceed eight hundred sixty-six thousand six hundred sixty-six dollars $866,666), to 
provide nutrition and food security services that reduce sugar-sweetened beverage 
consumption, promote healthy choices, and improve health outcomes for Oakland older 
adults through June 30, 2027. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: